

260
15-260

No. _____

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 31 2015

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANH NGUYET TRAN,
[Additional Petitioners continued on back of cover]
Petitioners,

v.

BANK OF NEW YORK, now known as BANK OF NEW
YORK MELLON by merger and/or acquisition,
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, HSBC
BANK USA, N.A., U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Respondents,

and

PETER DELAMOS, PHOKHAM SOULAMANY, and
PHETSANOU SOULAMANY, SARAH M. YOUNG, TRI THIEN
NGUYEN,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari To the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165
jaffe@esjpc.com

Additional Petitioners, continued from front cover:

CHRISTINA T. SOULAMANY, LAI SOMCHANMAVONG,
COLLEEN DWYER, ELAINE PHAN, HOA V. NGUYEN,
HUAN N. TRAN, HUNG V. NGUYEN, KAY APHAYVONG,
KIM-THUY NGUYEN, MAI L. PHAM, MINH A. TRINH, MY-
HANH HUYNH, NHIEU V. TRAN, PATRICIA GUNNESS,
PATRICIA S. ADKINS FKA PATRICIA S. OLSON, PETER
HA, TINA LE, SUONG NGOC NGUYEN, LONG LE, THAI
CHRISTIE, SEQUOIA HOLDINGS LLC, THIEM NGO,
THUAN T. TRAN, THU LAM TRAN, THUY-TRANG
NGUYEN, TUY T. HOANG, THOMAS T. HOANG, TUYEN T.
THAI, TUYETLAN T. TRAN, UYEN T. THAI, THONG NGO,
VAN LE, FKA VAN T. NGUYEN, and VU DINH,
Petitioners,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below	ii
Table of Contents.....	v
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provision Involved	3
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	8
I. The Circuits Are Split Regarding the Method for Determining the Standing of Property Owners to Challenge Foreclosures Based on Defective Assignments of Mortgages.....	8
A. Article III Standing.....	8
B. Prudential Standing.....	11
II. The Second Circuit's Conflation of Standing with the Merits Is Unsound Judicial Procedure that Should Be Corrected by this Court.....	14
Conclusion.....	17

Appendices

A. Second Circuit, Amended Summary Order, Jul. 21, 2015	A1-A4
B. District Court for the Southern District of New York, Opinion and Order, Mar. 24, 2014	B1-B18
C. District Court for the Southern District of New York, Judgment, Mar. 26, 2014	C1-C2
D. Second Circuit, Summary Order, Jan. 30, 2015	D1-D4
E. Second Circuit, Order denying rehearing <i>en banc</i> , Apr. 3, 2015	E1-E2
F. Second Circuit, Order amending caption, Jul. 21, 2015	F1-F2
G. Second Circuit, Corrected Order denying rehearing <i>en banc</i> , Jul. 21, 2015	G1-G3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Culhane v. Aurora Loan Services of Nebraska</i> , 708 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2013)	10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9
<i>Rajamin v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.</i> , 757 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1962	4
18 U.S.C. § 1964	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367	3
NEW YORK EPTL § 7-2.4	4, 6, 11, 12

Rules

22 NYCRR § 500.27	16
S. CT. R. 12.5	3
S. CT. R. 12.6	3
S. CT. R. 13.5	3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., ART. III, SEC. 2	3
